Q. PLEASE EXPLAIN THE REVENUE DEFICIENCY SUMMARY 22

SCHEDULES THAT ARE ATTACHED TO YOUR TRUE-UP TESTIMONY. 23

SHERI RICHARD
TRUE-UP DIRECT TESTIMONY

22

A. As shown by those schedules and stated previously, the Company’s revenue 1

deficiency as trued up to January 31, 2020 is $21,916,462. Please note that the true-up 2

schedules and resulting revenue deficiency were prepared consistent with the 3

methodology and positions Liberty-Empire used in direct testimony, in addition to 4

what was accepted by the Company in rebuttal testimony.  5

Q. DOES THIS CONCLUDE YOUR TRUE-UP DIRECT TESTIMONY? 6

A. Yes. 7

SHERI RICHARD
TRUE-UP DIRECT TESTIMONY

23

VERIFICATION OF SHERI RICHARD

   Sheri Richard, under penalty of perjury, declares that the foregoing true-up direct
testimony is true and correct to the best of her/his knowledge, information, and belief.

/s/Sheri Richard
Sheri Richard
Director, Rates and Regulatory Affairs

The Empire District Electric Company
Missouri Jurisdiction
Docket No. ER‐2019‐0374
True-Up Schedule SDR-1 Revenue Requirement

Line 3/31/2019 Pro Forma Adjusted
No. Description Reference Test Year End Adjustments Test Year End

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) = (c) + (d)

1 Rate Base  Schedules 2 & 3 1,301,068,347   103,986,800   1,405,055,147

2 Revenues Schedules 4 & 5 538,554,855   2,052,815   540,607,670
3 Expenses Schedules 4 & 5 395,553,192   51,794,497   447,347,689
4 Operating Income (Loss) Before Taxes   (Line 2 ‐ Line 3) 143,001,663   (49,741,682)   93,259,981

5 Income Taxes Schedule 4 9,911,046  (6,098,781)   3,812,266
6 Operating Income (Loss) After Taxes  (Line 4 ‐ Line 5) 133,090,617   (43,642,902)   89,447,715

7 Current Rate of Return (Line 6 / Line 1) 10.23% 6.37%

8 Rate of Return Requested Schedule 6 7.50% 0.06% 7.55%

9 Required Net Operating Income (Line 1 x Line 8) 97,522,879   60,832  106,139,271

10 Income Deficiency  (Line 9 ‐ Line 6) (35,567,738)   43,703,734   16,691,555

11 Gross Revenue Conversion factor Schedule 7 1.313027  1.313027   1.313027

12 Revenue Deficiency  (Line 10 x Line 11) (46,701,398)   57,384,180   21,916,462

13 Revenue Deficiency %  (Line 12 / Line 2) ‐8.67% 4.05%

14 Revenue Requirement  (Line 2 + Line 12) 491,853,457   59,436,994   562,524,132

True‐Up Revenue Requirement as of 1/31/2020

Page 1 of 1

TRUE-UP SCHEDULE SDR-1

Page 1 of 1

The Empire District Electric Company
Missouri Jurisdiction
Docket No. ER-2019-0374
True-Up Schedule SDR-2 Rate Base

Line 3/31/2019 Pro Forma Adjusted
No. Description Reference Test Year End Adjustments Test Year End

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) = (c) + (d)

1 Plant in Service:
2   Plant in Service WP 2.1 2,450,631,524   112,831,119   2,563,462,643
3   Accumulated Depreciation/Amortization WP 2.2 (871,165,685)   (23,141,420)   (894,307,105)
4   Net Plant in Service 1,579,465,839   89,689,699   1,669,155,538

5 Working Capital:
6   Cash Working Capital WP 2.10 - (6,876,846) (6,876,846)
7   Prepayments (13-Month Average) WP 2.4 7,478,372   (657,414) 6,820,958
8   Materials, Supplies, and Fuel Inventories (13-Month Average) WP 2.3 46,853,981   126,238   46,980,219

9 Additions and Deductions:
10   Customer Deposits WP 2.8 (13,427,551)   (332,594)   (13,760,146)
11   Customer Advances WP 2.9 (4,103,516)   (31,500)   (4,135,016)
12   Regulatory Assets WP 2.6 63,409,608   24,698,411   88,108,019
13   Regulatory Liabilities WP 2.7 (153,525,684)   13,146,617   (140,379,066)
14   Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes WP 2.5 (225,082,702)   (15,775,811)   (240,858,513)

15 Total Rate Base 1,301,068,347   103,986,800   1,405,055,147

TRUE-UP SCHEDULE SDR-2

Page 1 of 9

The Empire District Electric Company
Missouri Jurisdiction
Docket No. ER-2019-0374
True-Up Schedule SDR-3 Rate Base Adjustments

Line 3/31/2019 Plant Additions Common Plant
No. Description Reference Test Year End RB ADJ 1 RB ADJ 2

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e )

1 Plant in Service:
2   Plant in Service WP 2.1 2,450,631,524 117,713,439   (4,882,321)
3   Accumulated Depreciation/Amortization WP 2.2 (871,165,685) 2,839,974
4   Net Plant in Service 1,579,465,839 117,713,439   (2,042,346)

5 Working Capital:
6   Cash Working Capital WP 2.10 - - -

[…]

6   Cash Working Capital WP 2.10 -
7   Prepayments WP 2.4 7,478,372
8   Materials, Supplies, and Fuel Inventories WP 2.3 46,853,981

9 Additions and Deductions:
10   Customer Deposits WP 2.8 (13,427,551)
11   Customer Advances WP 2.9 (4,103,516)
12   Regulatory Assets WP 2.6 63,409,608
13   Regulatory Liabilities WP 2.7 (153,525,684)
14   Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes WP 2.5 (225,082,702)

15 Total 1,301,068,347

Adjusted
Test Year End
(o) = (c) + (n)

2,563,462,643
(894,307,105)

1,669,155,538

(6,876,846)
6,820,958

46,980,219
-
-

(13,760,146)
(4,135,016)
88,108,019

(140,379,066)
(240,858,513)

1,405,055,147

TRUE-UP SCHEDULE SDR-3

Page 1 of 1

The Empire District Electric Company
Missouri Jurisdiction
Docket No. ER-2019-0374
True-Up Schedule SDR-4 Operating Income

Adjusted Rate Adjusted
Line 3/31/2019 Pro Forma Test Year End Increase Test Year End
No. Description Reference Test Year End Adjustments Current Rates Requested Proposed Rates

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) = (c) + (d) (f) (g) = (e) + (f)

REVENUES
1 Residential Schedule 5 247,334,429$   (22,343,508)   224,990,921$
2 Commercial Schedule 5 171,333,658   (10,943,809)   160,389,849
3 Industrial Schedule 5 81,413,350   (1,080,516) 80,332,834
4 Public Street & Hwy Lighting Schedule 5 3,864,366 (30,752) 3,833,614
5 Other Public Authorities Schedule 5 10,991,502   (584,033) 10,407,469
6 Resale - Municipalities Schedule 5 - - -
7 Interdepartmental Schedule 5 329,179 1,520 330,699
8 Total Retail Revenues 515,266,485   (34,981,099)   480,285,386

9 Total Other Revenues Schedule 5 (1,500,536)   (293,054) (1,793,590)
10 Resale - SPP Integrated Market Schedule 5 24,788,906   37,326,968   62,115,874
11 Total Electric Operating Revenues 538,554,855$   2,052,815$   540,607,670$   21,916,462   562,524,132$

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSES
12 Production Expenses Schedule 5 185,955,973   33,857,943   219,813,915   219,813,915
13 Transmission Expenses Schedule 5 22,316,120   1,461,603 23,777,723 23,777,723
14 Distribution Expenses Schedule 5 22,641,086   1,782,996 24,424,082 24,424,082
15 Customer Accounts Expenses Schedule 5 8,414,222 1,682,845 10,097,067 10,097,067
16 Customer Assistance Expenses Schedule 5 4,253,278 1,435,664 5,688,942 5,688,942
17 Sales Expenses Schedule 5 141,448 8,310 149,758 149,758
18 Administrative and General Expenses Schedule 5 866,381 278,644 1,145,025 1,145,025
19 Other Administrative and General Expenses Schedule 5 47,859,335   6,590,506 54,449,842 54,449,842
20 Depreciation Expense Schedule 5 68,165,979   3,349,943 71,515,922 71,515,922
21 Amortization Expense Schedule 5 3,598,034 3,167,893 6,765,927 6,765,927
22 Taxes other than Income Taxes Schedule 5 31,341,337   (2,614,285) 28,727,052 28,727,052
23 Interest on Customer Deposits - 792,434 792,434 792,434
24 Total Operation and Maintenance Expenses 395,553,192$   51,794,497   447,347,689$   -$  -$  447,347,689$

Operating Income/(Loss) Before Taxes 143,001,663$   (49,741,682)$   93,259,981$   21,916,462$   115,176,443$
Income Taxes 9,911,046 (6,098,781) 3,812,266 5,224,913 9,037,178
Operating Income/(Loss) After Taxes 133,090,617$   (43,642,902)$   89,447,715$   16,691,549$   106,139,265$

TRUE-UP SCHEDULE SDR-4

Page 1 of 9

The Empire District Electric Company
Missouri Jurisdiction
Docket No. ER-2019-0374
True-Up Schedule SDR-5 Operating Income Adjustment Summary

Uncollectible Acquisition Open Medical, Dental, Annualize
Line 3/31/2019 Expense Costs Positions Overtime Payroll Vision Depreciation Expense
No. Description Reference Test Year End WP IS ADJ 1 WP IS ADJ 2 WP IS ADJ 3 WP IS ADJ 4 WP IS ADJ 5 WP IS ADJ 6 WP IS ADJ 7

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g) (h) (i) (j)

REVENUES
1 Residential WP 4.1 247,334,429$
2 Commercial WP 4.1 171,333,658
3 Industrial WP 4.1 81,413,350

[…]

(119,160) (584,033) 10,407,469

- -
(3,756) 1,520 330,699

(5,203,205) (34,981,099) 480,285,386

(293,054) (1,793,590)
37,326,968 62,115,874

(5,203,205)$  2,052,815$  540,607,670$

33,857,943 219,813,915
1,461,603 23,777,723
1,782,996 24,424,082
1,682,845 10,097,067
1,435,664 5,688,942

8,310 149,758
278,644 1,145,025

6,590,506 54,449,842
3,349,943 71,515,922
3,167,893 6,765,927

(2,614,285) 28,727,052
792,434 792,434

-$  51,794,497$   447,347,689$
(5,203,205)$  (49,741,682)$   93,259,981$

(6,098,781) 3,812,266$
(5,203,205)$  (43,642,902)$   89,447,715$

TRUE-UP SCHEDULE SDR-5

Page 1 of 1

The Empire District Electric Company
Missouri Jurisdiction
Docket No. ER-2019-0374
True-Up Schedule SDR-6 Weighted Average Cost of Capital

Capital Staff Adjusted
Line Per Books Pro Forma Capital Capital Cost Rate of
No. Description 1/31/2020 Adjustments 1/31/2020 Ratio Rate Return

(a) (b) (c) (d) = (b) + (c) (e) (f) (g) = (e) x (f)

1 Long Term Debt 780,000,000$   -$   780,000,000$   46.93% 4.85% 2.27%

2 Trust Preferred Stock - - - 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

3 Common Equity 842,107,842   39,857,705   881,965,547   53.07% 9.95% 5.28%

4 Total Capital 1,622,107,842$   39,857,705$  1,661,965,547$   100.00% 7.55%

TRUE-UP SCHEDULE SDR-6

Page 1 of 1

The Empire District Electric Company
Missouri Jurisdiction
Docket No. ER-2019-0374
True-Up Schedule SDR-7 Gross Revenue Conversion Factor

Line
No. Description Reference Rate Factor

(a) (b) (c) (d)

1 Effective State Income Tax WP 7.1 3.60% 3.60%

2 Federal Taxable Income 1 - Line 1 96.40%

3 Effective Federal Income Tax WP 7.1 20.25% 20.25%

4 Operating Income Line 2 - Line 3 76.16%

5 Gross Revenue Conversion Factor 1 / Line 4 1.3130

TRUE-UP SCHEDULE SDR-7

Page 1 of 1

The Empire District Electric Company
Missouri Jurisdiction
Docket No. ER-2019-0374
True-Up Schedule SDR-8 Income Tax Calculation

Line Adjusted Adjusted Total
No. Description Reference Federal State Taxes

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) = (c) + (d)

1 Net Operating Income/(Loss) Before Tax 93,259,981$   93,259,981$

2 Effective Tax Rates 20.25% 3.60%

3 Tax  - Subtotal Line 1 x Line 2 18,880,510   3,352,789

4 Interest Synchronization - Tax Impact WP 8.1 (6,468,195) (1,148,618)

5 Taxes - Total Line 5 + Line 6 12,412,315$   2,204,171$   14,616,486$

6 Deferred Taxes Schedule 2 240,858,513   - 240,858,513

7 Current Taxes Line 5 - Line 6 (228,446,198)   2,204,171   (226,242,027)

8 Taxes - Total Line 6 + Line 7 12,412,315$   2,204,171$   14,616,486

9 Excess ADIT Amortization Schedule 5 (10,804,220)$   -$  (10,804,220)

10 Adjusted Taxes - Total 1,608,095$   2,204,171$   3,812,266

TRUE-UP SCHEDULE SDR-8

	I. INTRODUCTION
	II. REVENUE REQUIREMENT
	III. TRUE UP OF RATE BASE ITEMS
	IV. TRUE-UP OF REVENUES
	V. TRUE-UP OF EXPENSES
	VI. TRUE-UP CAPITAL STRUCTURE, COST OF DEBT, & ROE
	VII. CURRENT REVENUE DEFICIENCY
	schedules.pdf
	I. INTRODUCTION
	II. REVENUE REQUIREMENT
	III. TRUE UP OF RATE BASE ITEMS
	III. TRUE-UP OF REVENUES
	IV. TRUE-UP OF EXPENSES
	V. TRUE-UP CAPITAL STRUCTURE, COST OF DEBT, & ROE
	VI. CURRENT REVENUE DEFICIENCY
	True-Up Schedule SDR 1.pdf
	Schedule 1 Revenue Requirement

	True-Up Schedule SDR 2.pdf
	Schedule 2 Rate Base

	True-Up Schedule SDR 3.pdf
	Schedule 3 RB Adjustments